

No. 09-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT CULLEN, JR., Acting Warden,
California State Prison at San Quentin,
Petitioner,

—v.—

SCOTT LYNN PINHOLSTER,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Larry Yackle
Counsel of Record
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
(617) 353-2826
yackle@bu.edu

John Holdridge
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
201 West Main Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 682-5659

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. WHEN THE PLEADINGS IN A HABEAS
 CASE REVEAL DISPUTED ISSUES OF
 FACT, THE FIRST ORDER OF BUSI-
 NESS FOR THE FEDERAL COURT IS
 TO DETERMINE WHETHER FEDERAL
 FACT-FINDING PROCEEDINGS ARE
 WARRANTED 6

 II. REQUIRING A FEDERAL COURT TO
 DENY RELIEF UNDER § 2254(d)(1) IN
 LIGHT OF THE STATE RECORD
 ALONE WOULD ELIMINATE FED-
 ERAL FACT-FINDING WHERE THIS
 COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND THE
 CONGRESSIONAL PLAN CONTEM-
 PLATE THAT FEDERAL FACTUAL
 INVESTIGATION IS WARRANTED 11

 A. The Precedents 12

 B. The General Plan Embodied in
 AEDPA 16

1. The Analysis Under § 2254(d)(2) and § 2254(e)(1).....	16
2. The Warden’s Interpretation of § 2254(d)(1).....	21
III. THE CJLF’S ARGUMENT THAT § 2254(d)(1) IS A PRECLUSION RULE DEFIES THIS COURT’S SETTLED INTERPRETATION AND MIS- CONCEIVES BOTH § 2254(d)(1) AND THE LARGER AEDPA SCHEME OF WHICH IT IS A PART	24
IV. NO POLICY CONSIDERATIONS JUSTIFY READING § 2254(d)(1) TO PREEMPT FEDERAL FACT-FINDING IN APPROPRIATE CASES	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Attorney General</i> , 425 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Ayers v. Belmonte</i> , 549 U.S. 7 (2006)	25
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	13
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005) (<i>per curiam</i>)	14
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	7, 18, 26
<i>Campbell v. Vaughn</i> , 209 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , No. 09-587	4, 28
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) (<i>per curiam</i>)	9, 13
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	29
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	25
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	25

<i>Mayes v. Gibson</i> , 210 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 665 (2010)	26
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	13, 14
<i>Pinholster v. Ayers</i> , 525 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Pinholster v. Ayers</i> , 590 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>) ..	2, 22, 24
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 130 S.Ct. 1855 (2010)	25
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Totten v. Merkle</i> , 137 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	7, 19
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	8
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 727 (2010)	10, 20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 189 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 841 (2010)	17, 19
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	13

Statutes and Rules

Anti-terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act,
Pub.L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)..... 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)..... *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (d)..... *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (d)(1) *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (d)(2) *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e)(2)..... *passim*
Rule 8(a) of the Rules Governing § 2254
Cases 8

Other Authorities

Executive Summary, Habeas Litigation in U.S.
District Courts: An Empirical Study of Habeas
Corpus Cases Filed by State Prisoners Under
the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty
Act of 1996, 5 (N. King, F. Cheesman & B.
Ostrom) (Award No. 2006-IJ-CX-002, National
Institute of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
United States Department of Justice)..... 29
